

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Joseph M. Vicknair, et. al.)	
)	
Plaintiffs/Appellants,)	
)	Supreme Court No.: 20100029
vs.)	
)	
Phelps Dodge, et. al.)	
)	
Defendants/Appellees.)	

Appeal From Amended Judgment Entered December 18, 2009

In the District Court, South Central Judicial District

Morton County

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

BOECHLER, P.C.

Jeanette T. Boechler (03550)
Attorney at Law
1120 28th Avenue North, Suite A
P.O. Box 1932
Fargo, North Dakota 58107
(701) 237-3071 (Telephone)
(701) 237-9035 (Facsimile)

Counsel for Appellants

DAVID C. THOMPSON, P.C.

David C. Thompson (03921)
Attorney at Law
321 Kittson Avenue
P.O. Box 5235
Grand Forks, ND 58206-5235
(701) 775-7012 (Telephone)
(701) 775-2520 (Facsimile)

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities

Statement of the Case 1

Statement of the Facts 18

Argument 19

A. The District Court committed reversible error by granting summary judgment dismissal of the plaintiffs’ asbestos-related product liability claims, failing to correctly apply the provisions of N.D.C.C. Chapter 28-01.2-04 as it disregarded defendant Phelps Dodge’s burden of proof concerning all of the elements of its purported statute of limitations *affirmative defense*. 19

/i. Legal standards applicable to motions for summary judgment – *where the summary judgment movant bears the burden of proof at trial relative to the affirmative defense of statute-of-limitations* – an affirmative defense which comprise the very subject matter of the summary judgment motion itself. 30

/ii. The District Court erroneously failed to hold defendant Phelps Dodge to its burden of proof – *within the context of N.D.C.C. §§ 28-01.2-02 and 28-01.2-04* – to establish all of the elements of its statute of limitations affirmative defense. 38

B. The District Court committed reversible error by disregarding the plaintiffs’ request made under Rule 56(f), N.D.R.Civ.P., to either *deny* the Phelps Dodge summary judgment motion without prejudice or to *defer* consideration of it until an adequate opportunity for discovery had occurred. 47

C. The attempted “defense” by Phelps Dodge in this defendant’s resort to purported choice-of-law/preemption of North Dakota substantive law grounds, is an affirmative defense, which this defendant was required to plead in its answers pursuant to Rule 8(c), N.D.R.Civ.P., and having failed to do so, this defendant has waived this defense. 52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

TABLE OF CASES

CASES

<i>Aho v. Maragos</i> , 1998 ND 107, ¶¶ 4-20, 579 N.W.2d 165 (N.D. 1998)	14, 47, 51
<i>Am. Gen. Fire & Cas. v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 791 F. Supp. 763, 764 (D. Minn. 1992)	44
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242, 252, 91 L. Ed. 2d 202, 106 S. Ct. 2505 (1986)	36
<i>Arnegard v. Cayko</i> , 2010 ND 83, ¶ 5, __ N.W.2d __ (N.D. May 11, 2010)	35
<i>August v. U.S. Bancorp.</i> , 190 P.3d 86 (Wash. App. 2008) <i>review denied</i> , 203 P.3d 380 (Wash. 2009)	42
<i>Brannan v. United Student Aid Funds, Inc.</i> 94 F.3d 1260, 1266 (9 th Cir. 1996 <i>certiorari denied</i> , 1997 U.S. LEXIS 3993 (1997)	53
<i>Burks v. Abbott Laboratories, et. al.</i> , 639 F. Supp. 2d 1006, 1018-1020 (D. Minn. 2009)	44, 49, 51
<i>Campbell v. Grand Trunk W. R.R. Co.</i> , 238 F.3d 772, 775 (6 th Cir. 2001)	36
<i>Christiansen v. Union Pacific Railroad Company</i> , 136 P.3d 1266, 1271 (Utah App. 2006)	37
<i>Collins v. CSX Transportation, Inc.</i> , 441 S.E.2d 150, 153-154 (N.C.App. 1994)	53
<i>David L. Smith & Associates v. Keane Landscaping, Inc.</i> , 2006 Tex. App. LEXIS 9870, **3-4 (Tex. App. November 15, 2006) . . .	37

<i>Dickey v. Farmers Union Oil Company</i> , 2000 ND 611 N.W.2d 168 (N.D. 2000)	29
<i>Diversicare Gen. Partner, Inc. v. Rubio</i> , 185 S.W.3d. 842, *** (Tex. App. 2005)	37
<i>Dueringer v. General Am. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 842 F.2d 127, 130 (5 th Cir. 1988)	53
<i>Ebbert v. Daimler Chrysler Corporation</i> , 319 F.3d 103, 108 (3 rd Cir. 2003)	37
<i>Fonesca v. Consolidate Rail Corporation</i> , 246 F.3d 585, 590-591 (6 th Cir. 2001)	36
<i>Gilchrist v. Jim Slemons Imports, Inc.</i> 803 F.2d 1488, 1496-97 (9 th Cir. 1986)	53
<i>Gonzales v. Surgidev Corporation</i> , 899 P.2d 576, 583 (N.M. 1995)	53
<i>Gustafson v. Poitra</i> , 2008 ND 159, ¶ 7, 755 N.W.2d 479, 482 (N.D. 2008)	31
<i>Hall v. Summit Contractors, Inc.</i> , 356 Ark. 609, 158 S.W.3d 185, 189 (Ark. 2004)	49
<i>Heart River Partners v. Goetzfried</i> , 2005 ND 149 ¶ 8, 703 N.W.2d 330) (N.D. 2005)	33
<i>Hebron Pub. Sch. Dist. No. 13 v. United States Gypsum Co.</i> , 475 N.W.2d 120 (N.D. 1991)	29
<i>Hopfauf v. Hieb</i> , 2006 ND 72 ¶ 6, 712 N.W.2d 333 (N.D. 2006)	33
<i>Hulne v. International Harvester Co.</i> , 322 N.W.2d 474, 477 (N.D. 1982)	27
<i>Joann Curry v. Cincinnati Equitable Insurance Company</i> , 834 S.W.2d 701, 704	53

<i>Johnson v. United States Postal Serv.</i> , 64 F.3d 233, 236 (6th Cir. 1995).	36
<i>Jose v. Norwest Bank North Dakota, N.A.</i> , 1999 ND 175, ¶ 7, 599 N.W.2d 293, 296 (N.D. 1999)	35
<i>Maher and Associates, Inc. v. Quality Cabinets</i> , 640 N.E.2d 1000, 1003 (Ill. App. 2 nd Dist. 1994)	53
<i>Mertz v. 999 Quebec, Inc.</i> , 2010 ND 51, ¶¶ 29-45, 780 N.W.2d 446 (N.D. 2010)	27
<i>Mougey v. Salzwedel</i> , 401 N.W.2d 509, 513 (N.D. 1987)	32
<i>Peterson v. Ramsey County</i> , 1997 ND 92, ¶ 10, 563 N.W.2d 103, 106 (N.D. 1997)	32
<i>Piekarski v. Home Owners Savings Bank</i> , 956 F.2d 1484, 1489 (8 th Cir. 1992)	53, 56
<i>Shirazi v. United Overseas, Inc.</i> , 354 N.W.2d 651, 654 (N.D. 1984)	32
<i>Sime v. Tvenge Associates Architects & Planners, P.C.</i> , 488 N.W.2d 606, 608 (N.D. 1992)	35
<i>Steward v. International Longshoreman’s Association</i> , 2009 U.S. App. LEXIS 116, **6-7 (11 th Cir. January 8, 2009)	42
<i>Taylor Building Corporation of America v. Benfield</i> , 507 F. Supp. 2d 832, 837 (S. D. Ohio 2007)	37
<i>Tello v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 410 F.3d 1275, 1292 (11 th Cir. 2005)	42
<i>Vicknair v. Phelps Dodge Industries, Inc.</i> , 2009 ND 113, 767 N.W.2d 171 (N.D. 2009)	3, 8, 9, 10, 14, 19, 21
<i>Whitten v. Vehicle Removal Corp.</i> , 56 S.W.3d 293, 298 (Tex. App. 2001)	53

STATUTES

42 Pa. C.S. § 5524(8) 27

Minn. Stat. § 541.14, repealed 1977 Minn. Laws Ch. 187 § 1 49

N.D.C.C. Chapter 28-01.2-02 13, 14

N.D.C.C. § 28-01.2-02 23, 24, 25, 38

N.D.C.C. § 28-01.2-04 14, 22, 23, 27, 28, 38, 49, 51

N.D.C.C. § 28-01.3-08(4) 29

N.D.C.C. § 28-01-16(5) 27, 29

COURT RULES

Rule 8(c), N.D.R.Civ.P. 31, 52, 53, 54

Rule 16, N.D.R.Civ.P. 14

Rule 16(b)(4), N.D.R.Civ.P. 14, 50

Rule 56(f), N.D.R.Civ.P. 14, 47, 51

NORTH DAKOTA SESSION LAWS

S.L. 1985, ch. 345, § 2 25

TREATISES AND OFFICIAL COMMENTARY

Comment, Uniform Laws Annotated,
Uniform Conflict of Laws—Limitations Act, § 4. 27
